Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

2008/09

6 XTI Scorebook.

Affiliated Ferntree Gully e District Cricket Association — B3 &L B2 One Day Grade
6% XI Competition Season #11



Scorecards for Season 2008/09

AFFILIATION: Ferntree Gully and District Cricket Association GRADE: B3 then B2 One Day
Rnd Date(s) Opponent H/IA | ETGCC Opponent Result

Rnd 1 11/10 /2008  Eildon Park A Won by Forfeit
Rnd 2 18/10/2008  Upper FTG A Won by Forfeit
Rnd 3 25/10/2008  St. Johns/Tecoma A 132 6/145 Lost by 4 Wkts
Rnd 4 1/11/2008 BYE ROUND - - -
Rnd 5 8/11/2008 Upper FTG A Won by Forfeit
Rnd 6 15/11/2008  Knox Gardens H Won by Forfeit
Rnd 7 ** 22/11/2008  Aura Vale H Match Drawn
Rnd 8 29/11/2008  St. Johns/Tecoma H 7/119 4/134 Lost by 6 Wkts
Rnd 9 6/12/2008 Knox H 4/115 107 Won by 6 Wkts
Rnd 10 13/12/2008  Lysterfield H Match Drawn
Rnd 11 20/12/2008  Rowville A 44 7/210 Lost by 166 runs
Rnd 12 17/1/2009 Upper FTG A Won by Forfeit
Rnd 13 24/1/2009 BYE ROUND - - -
Rnd 14 31/1/2009 Johnson Park H 116 8/203 Lost by 87 runs
Rnd 15 7/2/2009 St. Johns/Tecoma H Match Drawn
Rnd 16 14/2/2009 Sth East Wanderers H 83 2/87 Lost by 8 Wkts
Rnd 17 21/2/2009 Knox Gardens H 8/252 9/139 Won by 113 runs
Rnd 18 28/2/2009 Aura Vale A 107 240 Lost by 133 runs

GAMES PLAYED: 18

GAMES WON: 7, GAMES LOST: 6, GAMES DRAWN: 3, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER: 2
WIN/LOSS ORDER: W,w,L,B,WWD,LWD,LW,B,LD,LW&L

LADDER POSITION: 5% of 10 teams

** When a number of teams withdrew across the One Day Grades, a decision was made by the FTGDCA
Executive after Round 6 to collapse the B3 Grade with the remaining teams placed in B1 & B2. Ferntree Gully
Cricket Club’s 6™ XI was regraded to the B2 One Day competition

Name G I R NO HS Ave |5 100} O M W R Ave |5 7
T. Bolam 1 1 2 1 - 8 1 2 18 9.00
J.W. Bradbury 3 3 29 9.67 7 0 2 31 15.50
P.M. Chamberlain 1 1 17 17.00 3 0 0 20 -
P.J. Cuthell (W/K-2) 2 1 0 - 3 1 1 15 15.00
P. Decker 2 1 6 6.00 12 4 2 36 18.00
R. Faragher 1 1 11 11.00
D.R. Glare 1 - 6 1 0 18
S. Green 2 2 10 1 10.00
P. Greenslade 3 3 61 20.33 16.2 5 6 37 6.17
M. Harris 1 1 0 - 1 0 0 6 -
T. Hermann 4 4 35 8.75 2 0 0 9
A.M.R. Hibbins (W/K-1) 1 1 45 1 -
T.D. Hion 7 6 20 3.33 19 1 2 92 46.00
L.T. Hodgson (W/K-1) 1 1 0 -
D.K. Jones 5 5 52 1 13.00 22 3 2 97 48.50
M. Lizza 3 3 3 1.00 6.4 0 2 35 17.50
G.L. Mastertoun (W/K-1) 1 1 43 43.00
P.L. Mastertoun 7 7 76 10.86 35 3 3 187 62.33
A.R. Powney 3 3 11 1 5.50
W.R. Pretty (W/K-2) 6 6 40 6.67
R.J. Salan (C-8) 8 8 254 2 52* 42.33 2 40 1 11 257 23.36
R. Singh 1 1 7 7.00 8 2 1 27 27.00
V. Singh 1 1 0 - 4 0 1 30 30.00
G.C. Toogood 7 5 24 4 24.00 46 10 9 172 19.11 1
P.S. Waters 4 3 19 6.33 13.2 4 4 58 14.50
B. Wells 5 5 1 1 0.25
C. Woods (W/K-1) 2 2 10 1 10.00 13 3 2 32 16.00
W. Woods 1 1 41 1 - 4 1 1 12 12.00
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

6" XI BATTING AVERAGE:
6" XI BOWLING AVERAGE:
6" XI FIELDING AWARD:
6" XI GRADE CHAMPION:

Ducks: 18 — P.J. Cuthell 1, M. Harris 1, T. Hermann 1, T.D. Hion 4, L.T. Hodgson 1, D.K. Jones 1, M. Lizza 1,

W.R. Pretty 2, R.J. Salan 1, V. Singh 1, B. Wells 3, C. Woods 1

Date
25/10/2008
29/11/2008

6/12/2008
31/1/2009
21/2/2009
21/2/2009
28/2/2009

R.J. Salan
G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan
Wkt | Scr
3rd 67
5th 54
5th 50*
10th 24
2nd 68
4th 72*
6th 45

R.J. Salan, 254 Runs @ 42.33
R.J. Salan, 11 Wickets for 257 Runs @ 23.36

W.R. Pretty
R.J. Salan

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

52 Ret vs
5/19 VS
50 Ret vs

St Johns/Tecoma at St. Josephs #2 Oval

Knox at Gilmour Park
Knox at Gilmour Park

SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS

N.O. Bat
R.J. Salan
A.M.R. Hibbins
R.J. Salan
G.C. Toogood
P.L. Mastertoun
R.J. Salan
R.J. Salan

Dism. Bat
T.D. Hion
R.J. Salan
A.R. Powney
P. Greenslade
G.L. Mastertoun
W. Woods
P. Greenslade

Opponent
St. Johns/Tecoma

St. Johns/Tecoma
Knox

Johnson Park
Knox Gardens
Knox Gardens
Aura Vale

25/10/2008
6/12/2008
6/12/2008

Played
St. Josephs College #2 Oval

Dobson Park #1 Oval
Gilmour Park
Dobson Park #1 Oval
Dobson Park #1 Oval
Dobson Park #1 Oval
Rae’s Land #2 Oval



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day One Eildon Park Karoo P.S. 11/10/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won by Forfeit when Eildon Park could not field a team




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day Two Upper FTG Gilmour Park 18/10/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won by Forfeit when Upper Ferntree Gully could not field a team




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day Three St. Johns/Tecoma St. Josephs #2 25/10/2008
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Wells 1 Absent -
D.K. Jones 12 Absent -
T.D. Hion 17 Absent -
R.J. Salan (C) Absent -
C. Woods (W/K) 10*
P.M. Chamberlain 17 Sundries 21
G.C. Toogood 5 Score 132
FOw: 1/1 2/16  3/83  4/(105) 5/130 6/132 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
314 Wicket 67 R.J. Salan T.D. Hion
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Cresp C B. Wells D.K. Jones 41
P. Adams C T.D. Hion R.J. Salan 24
R. Helsham C R.J. Salan C. Woods 45
P. Lee LBW R.J. Salan 4
L. Doyle C B. Wells R.J. Salan 9
D. Sefton NOT OUT 21
Z. Ockenden C R.J. Salan G.C. Toogood 1
J. Bianchi NOT OUT 0
T. Collins
R. Pearce
B. Wright
Sundries 1 Sundries
Score 6/145 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 7 2 1 25
D.K. Jones 8 2 1 27
R.J. Salan 7 0 3 41
C. Woods 8 2 1 15
T.D. Hion 5 1 0 14
P.M. Chamberlain 3 0 0 20

Result: St. Johns/Tecoma won on 18t Innings by 4 Wkts




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day Four BYE ROUND 1/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: BYE ROUND




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day Five Upper FTG Kings Park #3 8/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won by Forfeit when Upper Ferntree Gully could not field a team




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B3 One Day Six Knox Gardens St. Josephs #2 15/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won by Forfeit when Knox Gardens could not field a team




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Seven Aura Vale Dobson Park #1 22/11/2009
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Match Drawn when inclement weather prevented any play




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Eight St. Johns/Tecoma Dobson Park #1 29/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Wells 0 A.M.R. Hibbins (W/K) 45*
A.R. Powney 1 T. Bolam 2*
P.L. Mastertoun 6 D.R. Glare
W.R. Pretty 6 G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan (C) 33
T.D. Hion 0 Sundries 24
M. Lizza 2 Score 7/119
FOwW: 1/0 2/14 3/18 4/46 5/100 6/102 7/111 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 54 A.M.R. Hibbins R.J. Salan
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Cresp C D.R. Glare G.C. Toogood 35
P. Adams Retired 50
J. Mitchell C T.D. Hion P.L. Mastertoun 0
L. Heywood Cé&B T. Bolam 21
D. Bruce B T. Bolam 0
D. Van Hoorn NOT OUT 20
B. Smith NOT OUT 0
R. Helsham
T. Collins
D. Sefton
B. Wright
Sundries 8 Sundries
Score 4/134 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 8 4 1 10
T. Bolam 8 1 2 18
R.J. Salan 4 0 0 25
P.L. Mastertoun 54 1 1 32
M. Lizza 2 0 0 13
D.R. Glare 6 1 0 18
T.D. Hion 4 0 0 12

Result: St. Johns/Tecoma won on 18t Innings by 6 Wkts




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Nine Knox Gilmour Park 6/12/2008
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.R. Pretty 15 P. Decker
P.S. Waters 5 T.D. Hion
B. Wells 0 P.J. Cuthell (W/K)
P.L. Mastertoun 13 G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan (C)
A.R. Powney o* Sundries 23
S. Green 0* Score 4/115
FOW: 1/11 2/11  3/27  4/65  5/(115) 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 50* R.J. Salan A.R. Powney
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Dyson B G.C. Toogood 1
D. Hermon C W.R. Pretty G.C. Toogood 0
T. Stephens B G.C. Toogood 0
K. Russell B G.C. Toogood 4
M. Ross B 25
H. Andrews C R.J. Salan G.C. Toogood 19
C. Setterth C B. Wells P. Decker 9
M. Forster C R.J. Salan P. Decker 14
J. Surie NOT OUT 7
Absent -
Absent -
Sundries 28 Sundries
Score 107 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C.Toogood | 8 3 | 5 19
P. Decker 7 4 2 22
P.J. Cuthell 3 1 1 15
R.J. Salan 3 0 0 16
P.L. Mastertoun 6 0 0 24

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 6 Wkts




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Ten Lysterfield Ferntree Gully #1 13/12/2008
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Match Drawn when inclement weather prevented any play




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Eleven Rowville Seebeck Oval #1 20/12/2008
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.R. Pretty (W/K) 2 S. Green 10
P.S. Waters 6 T.D. Hion 0
P.L. Mastertoun 10 G.C. Toogood 0*
R.J. Salan (C) 0 M. Lizza 0
P. Decker 6
A.R. Powney 1 Sundries 6
J.W. Bradbury 3 Score 44
FOW: 1/3 2/9 3/9 4/21 5/27 6/34 7/35 8/44 9/44  10/44
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Drane LBW R.J. Salan 35
A. Miles C T.D. Hion G.C. Toogood 9
R. Arthur Retired 50
D. Koch C/B | W.R. Pretty P.S. Waters 7
G. Mohammed B M. Lizza 24
J. Mohammed Stp | W.R. Pretty R.J. Salan 37
D. Mohammed NOT OUT 35
T. Newey RUN OUT 0
S. Nadj C P.S. Waters P.L. Mastertoun 0
M. Laaksonen NOT OUT 0
B. Gilmore
Sundries 13 Sundries
Score 71210 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 7 1 1 38
P. Decker 5 0 0 14
R.J. Salan 7 0 2 29
P.L. Mastertoun 7 0 1 46
J.W. Bradbury 4 0 0 16
T.D. Hion 4 0 0 26
M. Lizza 2 0 1 9
P.S. Waters 4 0 1 23

Result: Rowville won on 15t Innings by 166 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Twelve Upper FTG Kings Park #3 17/1/2009
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won by Forfeit when Upper Ferntree Gully could not field a team




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Thirteen BYE ROUND 24/1/2009
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: BYE ROUND




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Fourteen Johnson Park Dobson Park #1 31/1/2009
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.R. Pretty (W/K) 17 R. Singh 7
D.K. Jones 2 P. Greenslade 24
R.J. Salan (C) 35 T.D. Hion 0
J.W. Bradbury 8 G.C. Toogood 7*
V. Singh 0
T. Hermann 0 Sundries 14
P.L. Mastertoun 2 Score 116
FOW: 1/23 2/30 3/41 4/41 5/55 6/71 7/80 8/91 9/92  10/116
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
10" Wicket 24 G.C. Toogood P. Greenslade
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Fernaux C D.K. Jones R.J. Salan 41
P. Manneken B P. Greenslade 15
T. Tynne C D.K. Jones R. Singh 10
K. Hanson B V. Singh 8
D. Beet B P. Greenslade 43
D. Carlisle C P.L. Mastertoun | J.W. Bradbury 25
G. Nipper RUN OUT 37
P. Trotter C R. Singh J.W. Bradbury 3
M. Fernaux NOT OUT 5
C. Nipper NOT OUT 1
S. Nipper
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 8/203 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
P. Greenslade 8 3 2 16
D.K. Jones 4 1 0 20
G.C. Toogood 5 0 0 26
R. Singh 8 2 1 27
R.J. Salan 6 0 1 37
P.L. Mastertoun 3 0 0 24
V. Singh 4 0 1 30
J.W. Bradbury 2 0 2 9

Result: Johnson Park won on 18t Innings by 87 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Fifteen St. Johns/Tecoma Ferntree Gully #2 7/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Match Drawn when play was abandoned with the FTGDCA ruling the first ever ‘Heat Out’ in the
Association’s history as the temperature in Melbourne (Scoresby) rose to a record 47.2 degrees and the
resulting catastrophic Fires of ‘Black Saturday’ claimed over 200 lives in Victoria




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Sixteen Sth East Wanderers Dobson Park #1 14/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.R. Pretty 0 J.W. Bradbury 18
R. Faragher 11 T.D. Hion 0
P.L. Mastertoun 7 L.T. Hodgson (W/K) 0
M. Harris 0 B. Wells 1*
R.J. Salan (C) 9
T. Hermann 14 Sundries 14
D.K. Jones 9 Score 83
FOwW: 1/0 2/18 3/18 4/18 5/46 6/53 7/63 8/63 9/82 10/83
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Hewawasem Stp | L.T. Hodgson P.L. Mastertoun 8
T. Ratanayake C W.R. Pretty T.D. Hion 26
G. Peris NOT OUT 31
B. Scanlon NOT OUT 15
T. Jayatillaka
S. Ferrari
G. Whiffen
B. Stephens
B. Whiffen
B. Dhawardena
D. Singh
Sundries 7 Sundries
Score 2/87 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
D.K. Jones 2 0 0 18
T.D. Hion 2 0 1 16
R.J. Salan 2 0 0 19
P.L. Mastertoun 2 0 1 16
M. Harris 1 0 0 6
J.W. Bradbury 1 0 0 6

Result: South East Wanderers won on 15t Innings by 8 Wkts




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Seventeen Knox Gardens Dobson Park #1 21/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
G.L. Mastertoun (W/K) 43 P. Greenslade 6
P.S. Waters 8 C. Woods 0
P.L. Mastertoun 37 B. Wells 0
R.J. Salan (C) 42 G.C. Toogood 3*
W. Woods 41 R/H
T. Hermann 12 Sundries 31
D.K. Jones 29* Score 8/252
FOW: 1/21 2/89  3/113 4/(185) 5/202 6/205 7/230 8/231 9/236 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 68 P.L. Mastertoun G.L. Mastertoun
41 Wicket 72* R.J. Salan W. Woods
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Hancock B G.C. Toogood 5
A. Kennedy B P. Greenslade 11
S. Agius B C. Woods 22
B. Wild C/B | G.L. Mastertoun | R.J. Salan 2
A. Black C P.S. Waters R.J. Salan 0
M. Hancock C B. Wells R.J. Salan 0
J. Tanner B P.S. Waters 7
A. Hawkes NOT OUT 45
J. Milne B W. Woods 0
D. Thomas C T. Hermann P.S. Waters 1
A. Howes NOT OUT 14
Sundries 32 Sundries
Score 9/139 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
P. Greenslade 5 2 1 6
G.C. Toogood 8 0 1 26
R.J. Salan 4 1 3 22
P.L. Mastertoun 7 2 0 20
C. Woods 5 1 1 17
P.S. Waters 5 4 2 4
W. Woods 4 1 1 12
T. Hermann 2 0 0 9

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1t Innings by 113 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B2 One Day Eighteen Aura Vale Rae’s Land #2 28/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.R. Pretty 0 P.J. Cuthell (W/K) 0
D.K. Jones 0 G.C. Toogood 9*
R.J. Salan (C) 33 M. Lizza 1
T. Hermann 9 P.S. Waters DNB
P.L. Mastertoun 1
T.D. Hion 3 Sundries 20
P. Greenslade 31 Score 107
FOwW: 1/0 2/5 3/28 4/36 5/44 6/89 7/89 8/94  9/107 10/
FOw: 1/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
6t Wicket 45 R.J. Salan P. Greenslade
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
M. Pritchard Retired 50
G. van der Byl C P.L. Mastertoun | P.S. Waters 13
A. Patterson C/B | P.J. Cuthell M. Lizza 30
A. Van Gent C P. Greenslade R.J. Salan 27
F. Van Doeselaar | C/B | P.J. Cuthell D.K. Jones 46
S. Watts LBW R.J. Salan 0
J. Bingham C/B | P.J. Cuthell P. Greenslade 39
G. Walker B T.D. Hion 0
A. Sellar LBW P. Greenslade 7
D. Johnstone B P. Greenslade 0
S. Pritchard NOT OUT 15
Sundries 13 Sundries
Score 240 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 3 0 0 28
P. Greenslade 3.2 0 3 15
D.K. Jones 8 0 1 32
R.J. Salan 7 0 2 68
P.L. Mastertoun 5 0 0 25
T.D. Hion 4 0 1 24
P.S. Waters 4.2 0 1 31
M. Lizza 2.4 0 1 13

Result: Aura Vale won on 1%t Innings by 133 runs




